DETERMINANTS OF ISLAMIC BANK
PROFITABILITY

Sudin Haron
B. Econs. (Honours), National University of Malaysia, Malaysia
MBA, Northrop University, USA

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the
Department of Accounting and Financial Management at the University of

New England, Armidale, New South Wales, Australia.

June 1996



DECLARATION

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been
submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for

any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all

sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.

Sudin Haron



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Working for this degree of Doctor of Philosophy is a journey towards
accomplishing one of my life objectives, which has been made possible by direct or
indirect assistance from various parties. First, I would like to express my gratitude
to the Government of Malaysia for the scholarship and the Universiti Utara
Malaysia for the research grant. Second, I appreciate the support from various
individuals, especially my supervisors, Associate Professor Bala Shanmugam of the

Accounting and Financial Management Department and Associate Professor

Howard Doran of the Econometrics Department. [ admire Dr. Bala’s veracity and
patience for having me as one of his students. I consider his suggestion that I
should seek a new frontier of knowledge in Islamic banking - a debt that can never
be repaid. Dr. Howard has guided me not only in the selection and application of
an appropriate econometric model for my research but he has, while sitting-in in his
classes exposed me to many models for my future use. I would also like to thank
Dr. David Evans, formerly with the English and Communication Studies
Department who assisted me with his editing skills. I owe my English language
skills to him. I wish to acknowledge support from other individuals: Professor
Patrick Hutchinson and Mr. John Staunton for showing great interest in my
progress, Dr Ian Eddie for his ideas related to accounting, Mr. Bernie Groen for his
computer support services and Mr Jeyapalan Kasipillai for his spirit of
comradeship. [ will treasure the hospitality and friendly atmosphere at the
Department of Accounting and Financial Management headed by Associate
Professor Robert Reeve and then by Professor Craig Deegan. My salutations to the
staff of the University of New England library for their excellent services. Finally,
the continuous encouragement and patience from my wife, Sabariah made my task
much easier and seeing the cheerful faces of my two children, Muhammad Hafiz

and Nur Shafinaz has been an inspiration for me to move forward.



DETERMINANTS OF ISLAMIC BANK
PROFITABILITY

ABSTRACT

This study has three main objectives: to investigate determinants that contribute
towards the profitability of Islamic banks; to examine the profitability of these banks
in monopolistic and competitive markets; and to probe the existence of profitability
theories within the Islamic banking system. The profitability determinants and
theories used in this study are those which are frequently described in conventional
banking literature.  Determinants were divided into two categories, internal and
external, whereas profitability theories relevant to this study comprise efficient-

structure theory, expense-preference theory and risk-aversion theory.

The data are taken from the annual reports of thirteen participating banks from various
countries. Since this study involves pooling of cross-section and time-series data, a
dummy variable model is applied in measuring the effects of determinants on
profitability. To probe the existence of proitability theories, Smirlock’s (1985) and

Bourke’s (1989) methodologies are used.

This study finds that internal factors such as liquidity, total expenditures, funds
invested in Islamic securities, and the percentage of the profit-sharing ratio between
the bank and the borrower of funds are highly correlated with the level of total income
received by the Islamic bank. Similar effects are found for external factors such as
interest rates, market share and size of the bank. Other determinants such as funds
deposited into current accounts, total capital and reserves, the percentage of profit-

sharing between bank and depositors, and money supply also play a major role in

i



influencing the profitability of Islamic banks. With regard to profitability theories,
except for risk-aversion theory, this study finds no evidence for the existence of the
expense-preference and efficient-structure theories. This study also discovers that the
nature of the market, either monopoiistic or competitive, does not have any linkage
with the profitability of an Islamic bank. Therefore, the policy of protectionism
adopted by several Muslim countries is considered an inappropriate strategy for the

future development of the Islamic banking system.

Several promising areas for future research are identified by this study. The first
research opportunity lies in relation to the theory and concept of Islamic banking. An
analysis of the extent to which Islamic banks are upholding Islamic business
principles and philosophies and an attitudinal study of the beliefs of those who are
managing and patronising Islamic banks are considered fruitful fields for further
investigation. The second area of research opportunity is related to laws and
regulations. Research relevant to this area would include studies which examine the
role of Shariah (Islamic law) in governing the entire Islamic banking system and the
functions of Shariah Supervisory Boards. Finally, the operations and practices of
Islamic banks deserve more detailed scrutiny. One of the most important areas in this
regard is associated with asset-liability management. This study indicates that many
of the profitability determinants have similar impacts on both conventional and
Islamic banks. In view of this finding, it is likely that some of the tools and
techniques used in studies involving the asset-liability management of conventional

banks are applicable to the Islamic banking context.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgment

Abstract

List of Tables
List of Figures

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Chapter 2: Theoretical and Conceptual Aspects of Islamic Banking

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

2.5
2.6

Aim of the Study

Background of the Study
Justification for the Study
Definitions and Scope of the Study
Organisation of the Thesis

Introduction

The Philosophy of Islamic Business

The Objectives of Islamic Banks

Prohibition of Riba

2.4.1  The Meaning of Riba

2.4.2  The Prohibition of Riba in the Koran
2.4.3  The Prohibition of Riba in Hadith
2.4.4  The Classification of Riba

245  Riba among the Muslims

Sources and Uses of Funds

Relationship With the Suppliers and Users of Funds
2.6.1  Suppliers’ View

2.6.2 Users’ View

Chapter 3: Islamic Banking Laws and Regulations

3.1
32
33

Introduction
The Meaning and Concept of Shariah

Sources of Shariah Law

3.3.1 Koran
3.3.2  Hadith
333  [Ijma

3.3.4  Qiyas

i1
iii
iX

ix

W O L N =

14

14
16
23
25
26
28
31
32
34
37
40
40
43

45

45
47
49
51
52
53
54



3.4 Shariah Laws in the Islamic Banking System 55

3.5 Principles of Shariah in Islamic Banking 58
3.6 Positive Laws and Regulations 61
3.6.1 Intervention by the Central Bank 65

3.6.2  Shariah Supervisory Committee 68
Chapter 4: Operational Aspects and Practices of Islamic Banks 72
4.1 Introduction 72
4.2 Usage of Shariah Principles 73
4.2.1  The Use of Terminology 74

4.2.2  Category of Principles 75

4.2.3  Number of Principles 76

4.2.4  Country-specific Principles 77

4.3 Services Available 81
4.3.1 Deposit Facilities 81

4.3.2  Financing Facilities 87

4.3.3  Other Facilities 93

4.4 Sources and Uses of Funds 96
4.5 Accounting Policies 101
4.5.1 The Basis of Financial Preparation 101

4.5.2 Income Recognition 102

4.5.3 Investment 103

4.5.4  Provision for Doubtful Debts 103

4.5.5 Fixed Assets and Depreciation 103

4.5.6  Allocation of Profit to Depositors 104

4.5.7 Payment of Zakat 105

4.5.8  Other Significant Policies 105
Chapter 5: Literature Review 106
5.1 Introduction 106
5.2 Profitability Determinants of Conventional Banks 107
5.2.1 Internal Determinants 107
5.2.1.1 Financial Statement Variables 107

5.2.1.2 Non-financial Statement Variables 111

5.2.2  External Determinants 116
5.2.2.1 Regulation 116

5.2.2.2 Competition 118

5.2.2.3 Concentration 120

vi



5.3

54

5.2.2.4 Market Share

5.2.2.5 Ownership

5.2.2.6  Scarcity of Capital and Inflation
Theories Related to Bank’s Profitability
5.3.1  Structure-Conduct-Performance Theory
5.3.2  Efficient-Structure Theory
5.3.3  Expense-Preference Theory
5.3.4  Risk-Aversion Theory

International Studies

Chapter 6: Investigation Tools

6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4

Introduction

Selection of Variables

6.2.1  Profitability Determinant Variables
6.2.1.1 Internal Variables
6.2.1.2 External Variables

6.2.2  Profitability Measure Variables

6.2.3  Profitability Theory Measure Variables

Data

Application of Models

Chapter 7: Findings

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

Introduction

Results of Various Statistical Tests

7.2.1  Test Results for the Inclusion of Dummies

7.2.2  Test Results for the Adequacy of Internal and External
Models

Findings on a Complete Profitability Model

7.3.1  The Effects of Internal Variables

7.3.2  The Effects of External Variables

Findings on the Existence of Profitability Theories

Chapter 8: Summary and Conclusions

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5
8.6

Introduction
Summary
Conclusions
Limitations

Implications
Future Research

Vil

23
124
124
126
127
128
128
129
130

145

145
146
146
146
155
162
163
164
165

170

170
170
170
172

174
176
180
185

187

187
188
194
199

202
205



References

Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:
Appendix 7:
Appendix 8:

List of Islamic Financial Institutions

List of Islamic Banks in the Sampling Frame
List of Hadith Relating to Riba

Views of Four Schools of Law on Riba

List of Participating Islamic Banks and Relevant Period of
Data

List of Data Used in This Study
Results of Regression Models

Results of Various Statistical Tests

viii



Table 2.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

LIST OF TABLES

Classification of Riba

List of Shariah Principles Practised in Selected
Islamic Countries

The Types and Composition of Deposit Facilities
Available at Islamic Banks in Selected Countries

The Modes and Composition of Financing by
Islamic Banks in Selected Countries

The Distribution of Financing by Sector of
Islamic Banks in Selected Countries

The Contingent Liabilities of Islamic Banks in
Selected Countries

Sources of Funds of Islamic Banks in Selected
Countries

The Composition and Ranking of Assets Among
the Islamic Banks in Selected Countries

Summary of the Profitability Studies Which Used
Internal Determinants

Summary of the Profitability Studies Which Used
External Determinants

The Relation Between Bank Profit Rates and
Profitability Determinants of Short’s (1979)
Study

The Relation Between Return on Capital and
Selected Determinants o Bourke’s (1989) Study

The Relation Between Return on Assets and
Selected Determinants o Bourke’s (1989) Study

The Relation Between Return on Capital and
Selected Determinants of Molyneux and
Thornton’s (1992) Study

34

80

86

90

92

95

917

100

115

125

132

135

137

138



Table 5.7

Table 5.8
Table 5.9
Table 5.10
Table 6.1
Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Table 7.3

Table 7.4

Table 7.5

Table 8.1

Figure 3.1

The Relation between Return on Assets and
Selected Determinants of Molyneux and
Thornton’s (1992) Study

Measures of Profitability: Universal Banks
Measures of Profitability: Other Banks

Summary of International Studies

Internal Variables Related to This Study

External Variables Related to This Study

Summary of Independent Variables Included in
the Model

The Summary of Results for Statistical Tests
Which Validate the Inclusions of Dummy
Variables

The Summary of Results Which Validate the
Adequacy of the Internal Variable Model

The Summary of Results Which Validate the
Adequacy of the External variable Model

The Summary of Regression Results of a
Complete Profitability Model

Regression Results Which Measure the Existence
of Profitability Theories

Summary of the Effects of Determinants on
Profitability

LIST OF FIGURES

The Relationship Between Islamic Banking
System and Islam

140

143

143

144

147

155

161

171

172

173

175

186

194

48





