# DETERMINANTS OF ISLAMIC BANK PROFITABILITY

### **Sudin Haron**

B. Econs. (Honours), National University of Malaysia, Malaysia MBA, Northrop University, USA

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Department of Accounting and Financial Management at the University of New England, Armidale, New South Wales, Australia.

**June 1996** 

## **DECLARATION**

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.



#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Working for this degree of Doctor of Philosophy is a journey towards accomplishing one of my life objectives, which has been made possible by direct or indirect assistance from various parties. First, I would like to express my gratitude to the Government of Malaysia for the scholarship and the Universiti Utara Malaysia for the research grant. Second, I appreciate the support from various individuals, especially my supervisors, Associate Professor Bala Shanmugam of the Accounting and Financial Management Department and Associate Professor

Howard Doran of the Econometrics Department. I admire Dr. Bala's veracity and patience for having me as one of his students. I consider his suggestion that I should seek a new frontier of knowledge in Islamic banking - a debt that can never be repaid. Dr. Howard has guided me not only in the selection and application of an appropriate econometric model for my research but he has, while sitting-in in his classes exposed me to many models for my future use. I would also like to thank Dr. David Evans, formerly with the English and Communication Studies Department who assisted me with his editing skills. I owe my English language skills to him. I wish to acknowledge support from other individuals: Professor Patrick Hutchinson and Mr. John Staunton for showing great interest in my progress, Dr Ian Eddie for his ideas related to accounting, Mr. Bernie Groen for his computer support services and Mr Jeyapalan Kasipillai for his spirit of comradeship. I will treasure the hospitality and friendly atmosphere at the Department of Accounting and Financial Management headed by Associate Professor Robert Reeve and then by Professor Craig Deegan. My salutations to the staff of the University of New England library for their excellent services. Finally, the continuous encouragement and patience from my wife, Sabariah made my task much easier and seeing the cheerful faces of my two children, Muhammad Hafiz and Nur Shafinaz has been an inspiration for me to move forward.

## DETERMINANTS OF ISLAMIC BANK PROFITABILITY

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study has three main objectives: to investigate determinants that contribute towards the profitability of Islamic banks; to examine the profitability of these banks in monopolistic and competitive markets; and to probe the existence of profitability theories within the Islamic banking system. The profitability determinants and theories used in this study are those which are frequently described in conventional banking literature. Determinants were divided into two categories, internal and external, whereas profitability theories relevant to this study comprise efficient-structure theory, expense-preference theory and risk-aversion theory.

The data are taken from the annual reports of thirteen participating banks from various countries. Since this study involves pooling of cross-section and time-series data, a dummy variable model is applied in measuring the effects of determinants on profitability. To probe the existence of profitability theories, Smirlock's (1985) and Bourke's (1989) methodologies are used.

This study finds that internal factors such as liquidity, total expenditures, funds invested in Islamic securities, and the percentage of the profit-sharing ratio between the bank and the borrower of funds are highly correlated with the level of total income received by the Islamic bank. Similar effects are found for external factors such as interest rates, market share and size of the bank. Other determinants such as funds deposited into current accounts, total capital and reserves, the percentage of profit-sharing between bank and depositors, and money supply also play a major role in

influencing the profitability of Islamic banks. With regard to profitability theories, except for risk-aversion theory, this study finds no evidence for the existence of the expense-preference and efficient-structure theories. This study also discovers that the nature of the market, either monopolistic or competitive, does not have any linkage with the profitability of an Islamic bank. Therefore, the policy of protectionism adopted by several Muslim countries is considered an inappropriate strategy for the future development of the Islamic banking system.

Several promising areas for future research are identified by this study. The first research opportunity lies in relation to the theory and concept of Islamic banking. An analysis of the extent to which Islamic banks are upholding Islamic business principles and philosophies and an attitudinal study of the beliefs of those who are managing and patronising Islamic banks are considered fruitful fields for further investigation. The second area of research opportunity is related to laws and regulations. Research relevant to this area would include studies which examine the role of Shariah (Islamic law) in governing the entire Islamic banking system and the functions of Shariah Supervisory Boards. Finally, the operations and practices of Islamic banks deserve more detailed scrutiny. One of the most important areas in this regard is associated with asset-liability management. This study indicates that many of the profitability determinants have similar impacts on both conventional and Islamic banks. In view of this finding, it is likely that some of the tools and techniques used in studies involving the asset-liability management of conventional banks are applicable to the Islamic banking context.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Declara	tion		i
Acknow	ledgme	nt	ii
Abstrac	t		iii
List of T	<b>Tables</b>		ix
List of I	igures		ix
Chapter	: 1: Intr	oduction	1
1.1	Aim of	f the Study	1
1.2	Backg	round of the Study	2
1.3	Justific	cation for the Study	5
1.4	Defini	tions and Scope of the Study	9
1.5	Organi	isation of the Thesis	13
Chapter	· 2: The	oretical and Conceptual Aspects of Islamic Banking	14
2.1	Introdu	uction	14
2.2	The Ph	nilosophy of Islamic Business	16
2.3	The Objectives of Islamic Banks		
2.4	Prohib	oition of <i>Riba</i>	25
	2.4.1	The Meaning of <i>Riba</i>	26
	2.4.2	The Prohibition of <i>Riba</i> in the Koran	28
	2.4.3	The Prohibition of Riba in Hadith	31
	2.4.4	The Classification of <i>Riba</i>	32
	2.4.5	Riba among the Muslims	34
2.5	Source	es and Uses of Funds	37
2.6	Relationship With the Suppliers and Users of Funds		40
	2.6.1	Suppliers' View	40
	2.6.2	Users' View	43
Chapter	: 3: Isla	mic Banking Laws and Regulations	45
3.1	Introdu	action	45
3.2	The M	leaning and Concept of Shariah	47
3.3		Sources of Shariah Law	
	3.3.1	Koran	51
	3.3.2	Hadith	52
	3.3.3	Ijma	53
	3.3.4	Qiyas	54

3.4	Sharia	Laws in the Islamic	Banking System	55
3.5	Principles of Shariah in Islamic Banking			58
3.6	Positiv	e Laws and Regulation	ons	61
	3.6.1	Intervention by the	Central Bank	65
	3.6.2	Shariah Supervisor	y Committee	68
Chapter	· 4: Ope	ational Aspects and	l Practices of Islamic Banks	72
4.1	Introdu	ction		72
4.2	Usage	of Shariah Principles		73
	4.2.1	The Use of Termin	ology	74
	4.2.2	Category of Princip	bles	75
	4.2.3	Number of Princip	es	76
	4.2.4	Country-specific P	rinciples	77
4.3	Services Available			81
	4.3.1	Deposit Facilities		81
	4.3.2	Financing Facilitie	S	87
	4.3.3	Other Facilities		93
4.4	Source	s and Uses of Funds		96
4.5	Accounting Policies			101
	4.5.1	The Basis of Finan	cial Preparation	101
	4.5.2	Income Recognition	n	102
	4.5.3	Investment		103
	4.5.4	Provision for Doub	otful Debts	103
	4.5.5	Fixed Assets and I	epreciation	103
	4.5.6	Allocation of Profi	t to Depositors	104
	4.5.7	Payment of Zakat		105
	4.5.8	Other Significant I	Policies	105
Chapter	5: Lite	rature Review		106
5.1	Introduction			106
5.2	Profita	bility Determinants of	of Conventional Banks	107
	5.2.1	Internal Determina	nts	107
		5.2.1.1 Financia	Statement Variables	107
		5.2.1.2 Non-fina	ncial Statement Variables	111
	5.2.2	External Determin	ants	116
		5.2.2.1 Regulation	on	116
		5.2.2.2 Competi		118
		5.2.2.3 Concentr		120

			5.2.2.4 Market Share	123
			5.2.2.5 Ownership	124
			5.2.2.6 Scarcity of Capital and Inflation	124
	5.3	Theorie	es Related to Bank's Profitability	126
		5.3.1	Structure-Conduct-Performance Theory	127
		5.3.2	Efficient-Structure Theory	128
		5.3.3	Expense-Preference Theory	128
		5.3.4	Risk-Aversion Theory	129
	5.4	Interna	tional Studies	130
Ch	apter	6: Inve	stigation Tools	145
	6.1	Introdu	action	145
	6.2	Selecti	on of Variables	146
		6.2.1	Profitability Determinant Variables	146
			6.2.1.1 Internal Variables	146
			6.2.1.2 External Variables	155
		6.2.2	Profitability Measure Variables	162
		6.2.3	Profitability Theory Measure Variables	163
	6.3	Data		164
	6.4	Applic	ation of Models	165
Ch	apter	7: Find	lings	170
	7.1	Introdu	uction	170
	7.2	Results	s of Various Statistical Tests	170
		7.2.1	Test Results for the Inclusion of Dummies	170
		7.2.2	Test Results for the Adequacy of Internal and External	172
			Models	
	7.3	Finding	gs on a Complete Profitability Model	174
		7.3.1	The Effects of Internal Variables	176
		7.3.2	The Effects of External Variables	180
	7.4	Finding	gs on the Existence of Profitability Theories	185
Ch	apter	8: Sum	mary and Conclusions	187
	8.1	Introdu	uction	187
	8.2	Summa	ary	188
	8.3	Conclu	isions	194
	8.4	Limita	tions	199
	8.5	Implica	ations	202
	8.6	Future	Research	205

References		208
Appendix 1:	List of Islamic Financial Institutions	237
Appendix 2:	List of Islamic Banks in the Sampling Frame	243
Appendix 3:	List of Hadith Relating to Riba	245
Appendix 4:	Views of Four Schools of Law on Riba	256
Appendix 5:	List of Participating Islamic Banks and Relevant Period of Data	260
Appendix 6:	List of Data Used in This Study	261
Appendix 7:	Results of Regression Models	275
Appendix 8:	Results of Various Statistical Tests	301

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Classification of Riba	34
Table 4.1	List of Shariah Principles Practised in Selected Islamic Countries	80
Table 4.2	The Types and Composition of Deposit Facilities Available at Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	86
Table 4.3	The Modes and Composition of Financing by Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	90
Table 4.4	The Distribution of Financing by Sector of Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	92
Table 4.5	The Contingent Liabilities of Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	95
Table 4.6	Sources of Funds of Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	97
Table 4.7	The Composition and Ranking of Assets Among the Islamic Banks in Selected Countries	100
Table 5.1	Summary of the Profitability Studies Which Used Internal Determinants	115
Table 5.2	Summary of the Profitability Studies Which Used External Determinants	125
Table 5.3	The Relation Between Bank Profit Rates and Profitability Determinants of Short's (1979) Study	132
Table 5.4	The Relation Between Return on Capital and Selected Determinants of Bourke's (1989) Study	135
Table 5.5	The Relation Between Return on Assets and Selected Determinants of Bourke's (1989) Study	137
Table 5.6	The Relation Between Return on Capital and Selected Determinants of Molyneux and Thornton's (1992) Study	138

Table 5.7	The Relation between Return on Assets and Selected Determinants of Molyneux and Thornton's (1992) Study	140
Table 5.8	Measures of Profitability: Universal Banks	143
Table 5.9	Measures of Profitability: Other Banks	143
Table 5.10	Summary of International Studies	144
Table 6.1	Internal Variables Related to This Study	147
Table 6.2	External Variables Related to This Study	155
Table 6.3	Summary of Independent Variables Included in the Model	161
Table 7.1	The Summary of Results for Statistical Tests Which Validate the Inclusions of Dummy Variables	171
Table 7.2	The Summary of Results Which Validate the Adequacy of the Internal Variable Model	172
Table 7.3	The Summary of Results Which Validate the Adequacy of the External variable Model	173
Table 7.4	The Summary of Regression Results of a Complete Profitability Model	175
Table 7.5	Regression Results Which Measure the Existence of Profitability Theories	186
Table 8.1	Summary of the Effects of Determinants on Profitability	194

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1 The Relationship Between Islamic Banking
System and Islam

48